

---

No. 17-50762

---

CITY OF EL CENIZO, TEXAS; RAUL L. REYES, Mayor, City of El Cenizo; TOM SCHMERBER, County Sheriff; MARIO A. HERNANDEZ, Maverick County Constable Pct. 3-1; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; MAVERICK COUNTY; CITY OF EL PASO,

Plaintiffs – Appellees

CITY OF AUSTIN, JUDGE SARAH ECKHARDT, in her Official Capacity as Travis County Judge; SHERIFF SALLY HERNANDEZ, in her Official Capacity as Travis County Sheriff; TRAVIS COUNTY; CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC COUNTY JUDGES AND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS; THE CITY OF HOUSTON,

Intervenors - Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, Governor of the State of Texas, in his Official Capacity, KEN PAXTON, Texas Attorney General,

Defendants - Appellants

---

EL PASO COUNTY; RICHARD WILES, Sheriff of El Paso County, in his Official Capacity; TEXAS ORGANIZING PROJECT EDUCATION FUND; MOVE San Antonio,

Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, Governor; KEN PAXTON, Attorney General; STEVE MCCRAW, Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety,

Defendants - Appellants

---

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO; BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS; REY A. SALDANA, in his Official Capacity as San Antonio City Councilmember; TEXAS ASSOCIATION

OF CHICANOS IN HIGHER EDUCATION; LA UNION DEL PUEBLO  
ENTERO, INCORPORATED; WORKERS DEFENSE PROJECT,

Plaintiffs – Appellees

CITY OF AUSTIN,

Intervenor Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; KEN PAXTON, sued in his Official Capacity as Attorney  
General of Texas; GREG ABBOTT, sued in his Official Capacity as Governor of the  
State of Texas,

Defendants – Appellants

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas,  
San Antonio Division, Nos. 5:17-cv-404, 5:17-cv-459, 5:17-cv-489

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF  
TEXAS’S MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING  
APPEAL**

---

CHAD A. READLER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*  
Civil Division  
United States Department of Justice

EREZ REUVENI  
*Senior Litigation Counsel*  
P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20044-0878  
Telephone: (202) 307-4293

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY  
*Director, District Court Section*  
Office of Immigration Litigation

*Attorneys For United States of America*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES.....1**

**BACKGROUND .....3**

**A. Federal law authorizes States and localities to aid federal immigration enforcement, including by complying with federal detainer requests .....3**

**B. To aid federal immigration enforcement, Texas enacted Senate Bill 4’s detainer provision, which directs Texas localities to cooperate with federal detainer requests .....6**

**C. The district court preliminarily enjoins SB 4’s detainer provision .....7**

**THE COURT SHOULD STAY PENDING APPEAL THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION OF SB 4’S DETAINER PROVISION.....9**

**I. The District Court Erred in Holding that SB 4’s Detainer Provision Likely Violates the Fourth Amendment .....9**

**A. To the extent the district court suggested that no authorization exists for cooperation with detainers, or that such cooperation is preempted, it erred ..... 10**

**B. The district court erred in ruling that the Fourth Amendment likely bars local law enforcement from detaining an alien based on a federal detainer request..... 11**

**C. The district court erred in barring local law enforcement from notifying federal officials when a criminal alien will be released .. 17**

**II. The Remaining Stay Factors Strongly Favor Staying the District Court’s Injunction of SB 4’s Detainer Provision ..... 18**

**CONCLUSION.....20**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 21**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASE LAW**

*Abel v. United States*,  
362 U.S. 217 (1960) ..... 12, 13

*Andrews v. State*,  
962 So. 2d 971 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007)..... 16

*Arizona v. United States*,  
567 U.S. 387 (2012) ..... *passim*

*Arkansas v. Sullivan*,  
532 U.S. 769 (2001) ..... 12

*Bruce v. Guernsey*,  
777 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 12

*Buquer v. City of Indianapolis*,  
No. 1:11-cv-00708-SEB-MJD, 2013 WL 1332158 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 28, 2013) ..... 11

*Clark v. Suarez Martinez*,  
543 U.S. 371 (2005) ..... 3

*Comm. for Immigrant Rights of Sonoma Cnty. v. Cnty. of Sonoma*,  
644 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 5

*Demore v. Kim*,  
538 U.S. 510 (2003) ..... 20

*Furrow v. U.S. Bd. of Parole*,  
418 F. Supp. 1309 (D. Me. 1976)..... 17

*Illinois v. Andreas*,  
463 U.S. 765 (1983) ..... 15

*I.N.S. v. Legalization Assistance Project*,  
510 U.S. 1301 (1993) ..... 17

*Liu v. Phillips*,  
 234 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2000) ..... 15

*Lopez v. I.N.S.*,  
 758 F.2d 1390 (10th Cir. 1985) ..... 12

*Lunn v. Commonwealth*,  
 477 Mass. 517 (2017)..... 11

*Martinez-Medina v. Holder*,  
 673 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 14

*Maryland v. King*,  
 567 U.S. 1301 (2010) ..... 18

*Melendres v. Arpaio*,  
 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 11

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 20

*Roy v. Cty. of Los Angeles*,  
 No. 13-4416, 2017 WL 2559616 (C.D. Cal. June 12, 2017) ..... 13

*Santos v. Frederick Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs*,  
 725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 11

*Sherman v. United States Parole Comm’n*,  
 502 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 13

*Smith v. State*,  
 719 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998)..... 15

*Soldal v. Cook Cnty.*,  
 506 U.S. 56 (1992) ..... 12

*Spinella v. Esperdy*,  
 188 F. Supp. 535 (S.D.N.Y. 1960)..... 13

*State v. Rodriguez*,  
 317 Or. 27 (1993)..... 13

*United States v. Burtton*,  
599 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2010) ..... 12

*United States v. Cardona*,  
903 F.2d 60 (1st Cir. 1990) ..... 16

*United States v. Garcia-Avalino*,  
444 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 13

*United States v. Gilmore*,  
776 F.3d 765 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 12

*United States v. Hensley*,  
469 U.S. 221 (1985) ..... 15

*United States v. Juarez-Velasquez*,  
763 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 5014) ..... 17

*United States v. Lucas*,  
499 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2007) ..... 13

*United States v. McDonald*,  
606 F.2d 552 (5th Cir. 1979) ..... 15

*United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.*,  
532 U.S. 483 (2001) ..... 20

*United States v. Ovando-Garzo*,  
752 F.3d 1161 (8th Cir. 2014) ..... 11

*United States v. Phillips*,  
834 F.3d 1176 (11th Cir. 2016) ..... 14

*United States v. Timms*,  
664 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 12

*Virginia v. Moore*,  
553 U.S. 164 (2008) ..... 14

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1103..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1126..... 5, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) ..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1) ..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1231..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a) ..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A)..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2) ..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1357..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(1) ..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(2) ..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1357(d)..... 8

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1)-(9) ..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(3) ..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)..... 4, 8

28 U.S.C. § 517..... 1

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 236.1..... 6

8 C.F.R. § 241.2..... 7

8 C.F.R. § 287.5..... 7

8 C.F.R. § 287.7..... 5

**STATE STATUTES**

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 2.251..... 7

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 2.251(a) .....7, 10, 17

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 2.251(a)(1).....9, 10, 17

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Guidance on State and Local Governments’ Assistance in Immigration Enforcement and Related Matters (Sept. 21, 2011), <https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/guidance-state-local-assistance-immigration-enforcement.pdf>. (Last visited Sept. 5, 2017)..... 5

ICE Policy No. 10074.2 (April 2, 2017), <https://www.ice.gov/detainer-policy> (Last visited Sept. 5, 2017)..... 5
